

**AMENDMENT NO. 1
AGREEMENT
FOR
ENGINEERING SERVICES**

This Amendment No. 1 dated this _____ day of _____ 2022 is made a part of the Agreement dated October 11, 2016, between the Norman Utilities Authority (OWNER) and Professional Engineering Consultants, P.A. (ENGINEER) for professional engineering services.

1. The times for the performance of ENGINEER's services of said Agreement are amended as set forth in Attachment A, attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein.
2. The Scope of Services of ENGINEER of said Agreement are amended and supplemented as described in Attachment B, attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein.
3. The method of payment for services rendered by ENGINEER shall be set forth in Attachment C, attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein.

Acceptance of the terms of this Amendment is acknowledged by the following authorized signatures of the parties to the Agreement. All other particulars in the original Agreement, and not specifically referenced in this Amendment No. 1 remain in effect and unchanged.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, OWNER and ENGINEER have executed this AGREEMENT.

DATED this _____ day of _____, 20_____.

Professional Engineering Consultants, P.A. – ENGINEER

By: 

ATTEST



Printed Name: Michael D. Kelsey, P.E.

Chad Grisier, P.E.

Title: Vice President

Tulsa Municipal Services, Team Lead

Norman Utilities Authority- OWNER

APPROVED as to form and legality this _____ day of _____, 20_____.

City Attorney

APPROVED by the Trustees of the Norman Utilities Authority this _____ day of _____, 20_____.

ATTEST

By: _____

Printed Name: Breea Clark

Brenda Hall

Title: Chairman

Secretary

ATTACHMENT A

**LIFT STATION D FORCE MAIN REPLACEMENT PHASE 2
AMENDMENT NO. 1 – SCHEDULE**

Task	Apr 2022	May 2022	June 2022	July 2022	Aug 2022	Sep 2022	Oct 2022	Nov 2022	Dec 2022	Jan 2023	Feb 2023	Mar 2023	Apr 2023	May 2023
1														
2														
3														

Failure of ENGINEER to comply with above schedule for various tasks or subtasks may result in OWNER's termination of this AGREEMENT.

ATTACHMENT B

LIFT STATION D FORCE MAIN REPLACEMENT PHASE 2 AMENDMENT NO. 1 – SCOPE OF SERVICES

The original work scope for the Lift Station D Force Main Replacement Phase 2 project consisted of Tasks 1.0 through 3.0 to provide engineering services for the construction plans for the Lift Station D Force Main Replacement Phase 2 to replace the existing 16-inch force main along 12th Avenue NE (State Highway 77) from Rock Creek Road approximately 1/2 mile south with a new 20-inch force main.

In order to best facilitate the construction of the replacement force main more cost efficiently with reduced impacts to the public, the OWNER requested that the ENGINEER evaluate an alignment along the east side of the street. This includes:

- Supplemental field survey for the east side of 12th Avenue NE; and
- Revised design alignment for the force main to be on the east side of the roadway.

Work is to be performed in accordance with terms set forth in the previous agreement.

The revised scope of work in Amendment No. 1 will include and amend original Tasks 1b – 1f identified in “Attachment B, Scope of Work”.

ATTACHMENT C
LIFT STATION D FORCE MAIN REPLACEMENT PHASE 2
AMENDMENT NO. 1 – COMPENSATION

The OWNER will compensate ENGINEER on a lump sum basis for the SERVICES rendered. The lump sum fee is broken down below by task as defined in the Scope of Services:

Activity	Task Description	Original	Amendment 1	Total
	DETAILED DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION			
1a	Kickoff / Workshop Meeting	\$800	-	\$800
1b	Survey Services (Allowance Not to Exceed)	\$6,200	\$6,900	\$6,200
1c	Existing Plans, Maps, Aerial Photos	\$1,800	\$500	\$1,800
1d	Preliminary Contract Documents/Specifications/Plans	\$14,800	\$8,000	\$14,800
1e	Right-of-Way Mapping/ODOT Coordination/Utility Location	\$5,700	\$1,000	\$5,700
1f	Coordination	\$1,800	\$600	\$1,800
2a	Final Contract Documents/Specifications/Plans	\$10,000	-	\$10,000
2b	Bidding Assistance	\$2,300	-	\$2,300
2c	Project Management	\$2,000	-	\$2,000
3a	Construction Management and Preconstruction Conference	\$3,100	-	\$3,100
3b	Progress Payments/Pre and Final Inspections	\$3,300	-	\$3,300
3c	Submittals	\$1,700	-	\$1,700
3d	Record Drawings	\$2,300	-	\$2,300
	Total Fee	\$55,800	\$17,000	\$72,800

The ENGINEER may submit interim statements, not to exceed one per month, for partial payment for SERVICES rendered. The statements to OWNER will be by task for the percentage of work actually completed. The OWNER shall make interim payments within 30 calendar days in response to ENGINEER's interim statements.